

No. 07-1247

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

COLORADO CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**RAYMOND T. BAKER, in his official capacity as Chair of the Colorado
Commission on Higher Education, et al.,**
Defendants-Appellees,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Colorado
Case No. 04-CV-02512-MSK-BNB**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Gregory M. Jones*
Benjamin D. DuPré
Foundation for Moral Law
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Telephone: (334) 262-1245
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Moral Law
**Counsel of Record*

Colorado Christian University v. Baker, et al., 07-1247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TEXT OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE, NOT THE CONFUSED JURISPRUDENCE OF THE RELIGION CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT, SHOULD DETERMINE WHETHER THE STATE OF COLORADO IS SUBJECTING COLORADO CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY TO UNJUSTIFIED DISCRIMINATION.	4
A. The Constitution is the “supreme Law of the Land.”	5
B. The Religion Clause tests culled from <i>Lemon</i> , <i>Locke</i> , and other cases are constitutional counterfeits that contradict the text of the “supreme Law of the Land.”	7
II. THE STATE OF COLORADO’S DENIAL OF HIGHER EDUCATION FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO COLORADO CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY SOLELY BECAUSE IT IS “PERVASIVELY SECTARIAN” VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	12
A. Religion is among the classifications protected under the original understanding of the Equal Protection Clause.	13

1.	The American concept of equality existed long before the adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment and had religious roots.....	14
2.	The Religious Test Clause embodied the Founders’ fundamental understanding concerning basic religious discrimination.	16
B.	The Religion Clauses of the First Amendment do not cover all aspects of religious discrimination prohibited by the Constitution.	19
C.	The Equal Protection Clause levels the state financial aid playing field for Colorado Christian and other so-called “pervasively sectarian” educational institutions.	21
1.	The district court’s failed analysis.....	22
2.	Application of the Equal Protection Clause to this case.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer County, Ky.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3rd Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Books v. Elkhart County, Indiana</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	21
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992)	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	22
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , No. 04-02512 (D. Colo. May 18, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	20
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	6
<i>Gibson v. Mississippi</i> , 162 U.S. 565 (1896)	22
<i>Green v. Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (E.D. Okla. 2006).....	11
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998)	9

<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	21
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840).....	6, 24
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	23
<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 592 (1992)	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<i>Magoun v. Illinois Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 170 U.S. 283 (1898).....	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5, 12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	8
<i>McCreary County, Ky., v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	8, 12
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	19, 23
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	7, 8, 27
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	24
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	19

<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	8
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8, 21
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	21
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	19
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	9, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	13

Constitutions & Statutes

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	16
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2, 5, 12
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	13, 17
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	12-13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Colorado Revised Statutes § 23-3.5-105.....	25

Other Authorities

C. Antieau, A. Downey, & E. Roberts,
Freedom from Federal Establishment, Formation and Early History

<i>of the First Amendment Religion Clauses</i> (1964)	27
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (Weisman pub. 1998) (1891).....	13, 20
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776)	15
Oliver Ellsworth, “Landholder, No. 7” (December 17, 1787), <i>reprinted in 4 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Phillip Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds. 1987).....	18
<i>The Federalist No. 62</i> (James Madison).....	11
James Iredell, The North Carolina Ratifying Convention (July 30, 1788), <i>reprinted in 4 Founders’ Constitution</i>	18, 28
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to George Washington (April 16, 1784), <i>reprinted in 3 Founders’ Constitution</i>	15
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Jefferson (May 9, 1789), <i>reprinted in 3 Founders’ Constitution</i>	16
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie (Sept. 15, 1821), <i>3 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865).....	5
<i>The Mayflower Compact</i> (Nov. 11, 1620), <i>reprinted in Colonial Origins</i> <i>of the American Constitution</i> (Donald S. Lutz, ed. 1998).....	14-15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise As The Framers Understood It,”</i> <i>in The Bill of Rights: Original Meaning</i> <i>and Current Understanding</i> (Eugene Hickok, Jr., ed. 1991)	20
<i>The New England Confederation</i> (1743), <i>reprinted in Colonial Origins</i>	14
Mark A. Noll, <i>A History of Christianity in the United States</i> <i>and Canada</i> (1992).....	17
<i>The Massachusetts Body of Liberties</i> (1641), <i>reprinted in Colonial Origins</i>	15

1 <i>Political Sermons of the Founding Era, 1730-1805</i> (Ellis Sandoz, ed., 2nd ed. (1998)).....	14
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	16
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840)	6
